| orm PTO-1595 (Rev. (19/04)<br>DMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office   |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|
| RECORDATION  | FORM COVER SHEET  |  |  |
|  | NTS ONLY  |  |  |
| To the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: F            | Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  2. Name and address of receiving party(les)   |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):                     | 2. Name and address of receiving partyles)  |  |  |
| Wells Fargo Bank, National Association                                 | Name: Protective Products Enterprises, Inc.   |  |  |
| Francisco Bata(a) Mary 00, 0045  | Internal<br>Address:  |  |  |
| Execution Date(s) May 29, 2015   |   |  |  |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No             | Street Address: 2102 SW 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street, Building 6B   |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | City: Pompano Beach   |  |  |
| Assignment Merger  | State: FL   |  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name                                      | Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>33301</u>   |  |  |
| Government Interest  | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?   Yes   |  |  |
| ☐ Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License                           | No  |  |  |
| Other Release of Security Interest in Patents                          |   |  |  |
|  | Th's desired to the second to |  |  |
|  | This document is being filed together with a new application.   |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No. (s)     See Attached Exhibit A               | B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Exhibit A   |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |
| 5. Name address of party to whom correspondence                        | ers attached? ⊠ Yes □No<br>6. Total number of applications and  |  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed:                                  | registrations involved: 9   |  |  |
| Name: <u>Susan O'Brien</u>   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 3 00 - 00   |  |  |
| Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions                                    | Authorized to be charged by credit card   |  |  |
| Street Address: <u>187 Wolf Road, Suite 101</u>                        | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |  |  |
| Street Address. 187 Wolf Road, Street 101                              | ☐ Enclosed  |  |  |
| City: <u>Albany</u>  | ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)   |  |  |
| State: New York Zip: 12205   | 8. Payment Information:   |  |  |
| Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>                                      | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0974  |  |  |
| Fax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>  | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0974  Expiration Date 6114  |  |  |
| Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com                         | b. Deposit Account Number   |  |  |
| Email Address. <u>Cis-udsalbally@wolterskibwej.com</u>                 | Authorized User Name:   |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |
| 9. Signature:  | May 29, 2015 Dete   |  |  |
| _  | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. 5   |  |  |
| Joanne BL Arnold Name of Person Signing                                | and document. 3   |  |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 035816 FRAME: 0724

## $\begin{tabular}{l} EXHIBIT $\Lambda$\\ TO\\ RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS\\ \end{tabular}$

| Title   | Country | Applic, No./<br>Filing Date | Pub. No./<br>Pub. Date        | Patent No./<br>Issue Date |
|---|---------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Strap connector   | U.S.    | 07/648121<br>3/5/1992       |                               | 5259093<br>11/9/1993      |
| Cutaway vests   | U.S.    | 10/008391<br>10/24/2001     | 20020120973                   | 6769137<br>8/3/2004       |
| Cutaway vests   | U.S.    | 10/868249<br>6/15/2004      | 20040221361                   | 6948188<br>9/27/2005      |
| Body armor and closure mechanism for use in body armor  | U.S.    | 11/405221<br>4/17/2006      | 20090139002                   | 7536728<br>5/26/2009      |
| Body armor and closure<br>mechanism for use in body<br>armor                                      | U.S.    | 12/436741<br>5/6/2009       | 20090217437                   | 7954167<br>6/7/2011       |
| Ballistic panel assemblies for use in body armor and method of forming ballistic panel assemblies | U.S.    | 12/760.913<br>4/15/2010     | 20110061522<br>March 17, 2011 | ,—_                       |
| Energy-Dissipating Articles,<br>Materials and Fibers  | U.S.    | 61/535,041<br>9/15/2011     |                               |                           |
| Impact Sensors and Systems<br>including impact Sensors  | U.S.    | 12/075,935<br>3/14/2008     |                               | MAAAAA                    |
| Balfistic Resistant Devices and<br>Systems and Methods of<br>Manufacture Thereof                  | บ.ร.    | 11/187.134<br>7/22/2005     | US2007/0089596<br>4/26/2007   | 7,284,470                 |

3666867,2

A-1

PATENT REEL: 035816 FRAME: 0725

[Execution]

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, PROTECTIVE PRODUCTS ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office at 2102 SW 2nd Street, Building 6B, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 ("the Debtor") granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and related rights to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party"), having an office at 110 East Broward Boulevard. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, as set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, dated October 14, 2011, between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, a copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 18, 2011 at Reel 27097 Frame 0113;

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party terminate and release its interest in the Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. terminates and releases its continuing security interest in and its general lien upon the following (being collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"): (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to all of Debtor's interest in any patents and all applications for registration, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States. any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, including, without limitation, those patents, applications, registrations and recordings described in Exhibit A hereto, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Debtor's use of any patents and all reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and renewals thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Patents"); (b) all present and future inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (c) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (f) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Patents;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

3666867.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 27th day of May. 2015.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:
Name: 10.3(0)/10.2 10.0 Cg
Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Release (2011)]

REEL: 035816 FRAME: 0727

| STATE OF FLORIDA  | ) |     |
|-------------------|---|-----|
|                   | , | SS. |
| COUNTY OF BROWARD | ) |     |

On the 29th day of May, 2015, before me personally came Josephine Norris, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that she is an Authorized Signatory of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such limited liability company, and she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act of deed of said association.

Notary Public

Sharon Agri Notary Public State of Florida

My Commission Expires 09/26/2017 Commission No. FF 58253

REEL: 035816 FRAME: 0728